to fund the Group’s business expansion and as to 10% of the net proceeds from the

Subscription as general working capital.

Apart from fees and commissions payable to, and the reimbursement of costs and

expenses of, the Placing Agent, the Stock Exchange trading fee, the SFC transaction

levy and the relevant professional expenses, there are no other material expenses

payable by the Company. Other than the intended use stated above, there is no other

specific usage for the net proceeds.

− 8 −

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming there being no other changes in the share capital of the Company from the

date of this announcement up to completion of the Placing and the Subscription, set

out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement; (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing and the

Subscription; and (iii) immediately following completion of the Share Purchase

Agreement (Note 1).

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after
completion of the
Placing and the

Subscription

Immediately following
completion of the
Share Purchase

Agreement

Shareholders
Number

of Shares

Approx.

%

Number

of Shares

Approx.

%

Number of

Shares

Approx.

%

Always Profit(Note 2) 547,042,493 70.55 547,042,493 58.79 547,042,493 57.20

Public
Shareholders

— The Placees — — 155,081,000 16.67 155,081,000 16.22

— Wenxi

Investment — — — — 25,826,771 2.70

— Other Public

Shareholders 228,363,507 29.45 228,363,507 24.54 228,363,507 23.88

Total 775,406,000 100.00 930,487,000 100.00 956,313,771 100.00

Notes:

(1) The Company as purchaser and Wenxi Investment as vendor entered into the Share Purchase

Agreement, pursuant to which the Company has conditionally agreed to acquire, and Wenxi

Investment has conditionally agreed to sell, 40% of the issued share capital of GBR (HK)

Limited at a maximum consideration of HK$16.4 million. Upon completion of the Share

Purchase Agreement (which is subject to the approval by Shareholders at a special general

meeting of the Company), HK$9.84 million as consideration will be paid by the Company to

Wenxi Investment by the allotment and issue of 25,826,771 new Shares by the Company, to be